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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
e Division of Environmental Remediation

625 Broadway, 12th Floor, Albany, New York 12233

Site

NYSDEC Site No. 130050, Franklin Cleaners Site
Groundwater Extraction and Treatment System
Village of Rockville Centre, Town of Hempstead,
Nassau County, New York

Project Background and Site Description

The Franklin Cleaners groundwater extraction and treatment system (GWE&TS)
was installed to recover and treat the “leading edge” of a chlorinated solvent-
contaminated groundwater plume emanating from the former Franklin Cleaners
dry cleaner site, located approximately one mile upgradient of the GWE&TS, in the
Village of Hempstead, Nassau County, New York. The groundwater plume is primarily
composed of tetrachloroethene (PCE). The Franklin Cleaners GWE&TS was put into
operation in September 2004. Refer to Figure 1 for a site location map depicting the
treatment system location.

Groundwater Extraction and Treatment System Overview

The GWES&TS consists of two 6-inch diameter wells
screened approximately 75 to 90 feet below grade.
Extracted groundwater is conveyed via underground
piping to a low-profile stacked-tray air stripper located
in the GWE&TS building. The treated groundwater is
discharged from the air stripper to a wet well equipped
with two series-configured submersible pumps, which
convey the treated water via underground piping to
a Nassau County Department of Public Works storm
sewer manhole in accordance with all applicable
discharge standards. Exhaust gas from the air stripper
was treated utilizing two series-configured granular
activated carbon (GAC) vessels; however, based on
historic low contaminant concentrations detected in
the air stripper exhaust gas, the air stripper exhaust
piping was reconfigured to bypass the GAC vessels
and discharge exhaust gas directly to the atmosphere in June 2011, per the direction
of the NYSDEC. The GWE&TS is equipped with instrumentation and controls which
allow for automated startup and operation, and an auto dial alarm naotification system.
Refer to Figure 2 for an “as-built” treatment system layout diagram. In accordance
with recommendations in Site Management Quarterly Reports and the 2016 Periodic
Review Report for the site the NYSDEC directed that the GWE&TS be shutdown
in July of this reporting period to evaluate if continued operation of the GWE&TS
is necessary. Refer to Attachment A for a memorandum regarding the prolonged
system shutdown.

Regulatory Requirements/Cleanup Goals

Site-specific remedial goals have been established through the remedy selection
process as defined in 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.10, and are documented in the Record
of Decision (ROD), dated March 1998. The site-specific remedial goals outlined in
the March 1998 ROD are provided in Attachment B. The overall goal is to meet
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all appropriate Standards, Criteria, and Guidance (SCGs) and to be protective of human health and the environment.
Implementation of the GWE&TS is specifically focused on the following goals:

e Reduce, control, or eliminate contaminated media to the extent practicable.

e Eliminate the potential for exposure to contaminated groundwater.

e Provide for attainment of SCGs for groundwater, soil and indoor air within the limits of the affected area, to the extent
practical.

Remedial System Optimization (RSO) Plume Redelineation

A plume redelineation program was completed in June and July 2014 as part of an overall larger and ongoing Remedial
System Optimization (RSO) evaluation undertaken to improve the efficiency, effectiveness and net environmental benefit of
the current GWE&TS. The plume redelineation program was completed in order to identify the current horizontal and vertical
extents of the remaining groundwater plume associated with the Site.

The results of the plume redelineation program were documented in the July 2015 Plume Redelineation Summary Report.
Based on the plume redelineation program and given that the greatest current PCE exceedances were identified upgradient
of the Site, the groundwater plume may have, in part, resulted from an off-site “source area” located upgradient of the site.
It should be noted that the November 1998 RI/FS identified at least three former dry cleaners known to have existed in an
upgradient arrangement with respect to the Site.

Treatment System Operational Status

The GWE&TS was operating for the majority of this reporting period; however, based on operational and performance
data sets discussed above for the GWE&TS, the NYSDEC determined the system, as configured may be approaching
asymptotic conditions. As such, the NYSDEC directed that the GWE&TS be shutdown to perform an evaluation of the
system as configured. Accordingly, on July 17, 2017, the NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor conducted a complete
round of O&M activities and subsequently shutdown the system.
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Treatment System Performance Summary

The GWE&TS performance during the current reporting period and since inception in September 2004 is summarized
below. System monitoring and sampling results are further detailed below in the following subsection.

Treatment System Performance Summary

Quarter 52 Quarter 51 Totals to Date
(June 1,2017 (March 1,2017
Parameter througlzl 641:17_()1ust 31, througg#)ay 31, cﬁfg:ttgﬂfg)
Influent
EW-1 Average Pumping Rate (gal per min) 21.5 22.0 33.7
EW-1 Total Flow Volume (gal)” 1,427,317 2,751,236 202,815,439
EW-1 Maximum Influent PCE Concentration (ug/l)?®© 3.8 4.5 44
EW-2 Average Pumping Rate (gal per min) 4.5 4.4 53
EW-2 Total Flow Volume (gal) 416,140 591,095 32,090,564
EW-2 Maximum Influent PCE Concentration (ug/l)®® 110 100 370
Influent Total Flow Volume (gal) 1,843,457 3,342,332 234,906,003
Effluent
Effluent Total Flow Volume (gal)®” 2,109,367 3,906,481 282,223,095
Maximum Effluent PCE Concentration (ug/I)® 2.1 Nondetect 1.0
VOC Removal Summary
Total PCE Removal (lbs) 0.23 0.39 58.60
Average PCE Removal Rate (Ibs/hr) 2.78 E-04 2.62 E-04 4.48 E-04
PCE Removal Efficiency Range (%) 90.14 - 99.06 99.35 - 99.43 89.67 - 99.84
Notes:

1. System influent and effluent pumping rates and volumes are monitored on a bi-weekly basis. Due to total flow volume inconsistencies, replacement of the influent flow
meters was performed on June 23, 2011. Total flow volume inconsistencies remained with respect to influent/effluent flow; therefore, the effluent flow meter was replaced
on May 2, 2012. Although the system influent and effluent total flow volumes have been more consistent since the effluent flow meter replacement, system influent and
effluent total flow volumes remain dissimilar.

2. More detailed contaminant concentration information is provided below.

3.  Asthe GWE&TS was shutdown on July 17, 2017, aqueous-phase influent and effluent samples were collected in June 2017 and July 2017 prior to system shutdown;
however, no samples were collected in August 2017.
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Extraction Well Flow Rate Trends
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1. Based on the results of capture zone design modeling, containment of the Franklin Cleaners chlorinated plume (at an approximate 450-foot width) would be achieved
with the GWE&TS operating at a minimum required pumping rate of 20 gpm, in a one or two extraction well scenario. Extraction well EW-1 has been operating at an
average flow rate of approximately 35 gpom since system start-up to provide for a greater factor of safety and ensure the full width of the plume is captured. Extraction
well EW-2 has been operating at an average flow rate of approximately 5 gpm since system start-up due to the elevated VOC concentrations present within this well. It
should be noted that the maximum yield for EW-2 has historically been limited to a range of 5 to 7 gpm due to a high silty/clay component in the screened interval of this
extraction well.

2. After a system shutdown that occurred on May 31, 2015, the system was restarted by the NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor on June 10, 2015 at a slightly lower
VFD frequency setting (approximately 60 to 63 Hz.) than prior to the shutdown (approximately 66 to 68 Hz.)

3. The flow rate for EW-2 was slightly decreased in July of 2016 and has remained at this level throughout previous reporting periods due to several low-level alarm conditions
reported.

4. After a system shutdown that occurred on December 24, 2016, the system was restarted by the NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor on December 27, 2016 at a
slightly lower VFD frequency setting (approximately 50 Hz.) than prior to the shutdown (approximately 60 to 63 Hz.)

5. On July 17, 2017, of this reporting period the NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor shutdown the GWE&TS per direction of the NYSDEC.
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VOC Removal/Operational Cost Trend Line
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1. OnJuly 17, 2017, of this reporting period the NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor shutdown the GWE&TS per direction of the NYSDEC.

Air Stripper PCE Removal Efficiency and Differential Pressure!
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1. The approximate PCE removal efficiency for the low-profile stacked-tray air stripper ranged from 90.14% to 99.06% during this reporting period. Additionally,
the average differential pressure across the low-profile air stripper was well below 45 inches of water (manufacturer’s recommended threshold for equipment
maintenance) during this reporting period.

2. On July 17, 2017, of this reporting period the NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor shutdown the GWE&TS per direction of the NYSDEC.
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Treatment System Operation and Maintenance

Routine and non-routine system maintenance activities are discussed below. A table summarizing the required routine
equipment maintenance, as well as a summary of the alarm conditions and associated system runtime/downtime for
this reporting period, are provided below. Refer to Attachment C for operation and maintenance logs, as prepared by the
NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor for this reporting period.

Routine Treatment System Monitoring and Equipment Maintenance Schedule Summary:

} ion/ odel Maintenance Summary
nspection ode. . . . .
Maintenance ltem Manufacturer Number Frequency Current Reporting Period Next Reporting Period
Jun-17  Jul-17V  Aug-17? Sept-17 0Oct-17 Nov-17
L . 6/8/17 71517
System Monitoring -- -- Bi-Weekly 62317  7TH7H7
Redi-Flo-4
Extraction Well Pumps Grundfos Model As needed based on
Pump Corp. flow trends
25E3
e . STAT  Asneeded based on 7717
Air Stripper Carbonair Model 180 d|ﬁererggglinpgrsessure 7/18/17
Pressure Blower Nglvgngﬁk Model Si-Monthy 6/8117  7/5/17
Maintenance Company 2506A 6/2317  TNTN17
Tetrasolv Model As needed based on
Vapor Carbon VeSSEIS - givation Inc.  VF-1000  PID screening results
Wet Well Submersible Flygt Model Annual 219417

Pump Maintenance ~ Corporation ~ CP3085
Grundfos Model

Sump Pump Pump Corp.  KP-350 As needed 7124117
Blower Vent Screen B B As needed 6/8/17 7/517
Cleaning/Maintenance 6/23/17  TNTN7
Flow Meter Vault
Effluent Screen -- -- Annually 712417

Cleaning/Maintenance

Wet Well Strainer
Cleaning/Maintenance

Notes:

1. As per NYSDEC direction a full round of O&M activities were completed from July 17 through July 24, 2017, as part of the system shutdown activities.

2. On July 17, 2017, of this reporting period the NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor shutdown the GWES&TS, as such routine maintenance work was not completed
throughout August 2017 and is not scheduled for following reporting periods.

-- -- Annually 7124117

Non-Routine Treatment System Maintenance
e OnJuly 5, 2017, the NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor was on-site to clear the Air Stripper Blower intake screen.

e On July 17, 2017, the NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor was on-site to complete GWE&TS lubrication and
maintenance per the 2003 Operational and Monitoring Manual and began disassembly and cleaning of the air stripper.

e On July 18, 2017, the NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor was on-site to complete repairs to the building exhaust
fan and cleaning of the air stripper.

e On July 24, 2017, the NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor was on-site to complete repair and replacement of the
air stripper.

b s D&B ENGINEERS
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Facility Maintenance
e On June 8, 2017, the NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor was on-site to complete landscaping activities.

e On June 23, 2017, the NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor was on-site to complete landscaping activities.
e On July 19, 2017, the NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor was on-site to complete landscaping activities.

Alarm Conditions

Alarm conditions did not occur throughout this reporting period.

Treatment System Runtime/Downtime Summary

Runtime - Current Reporting Period™ 1,113 hours 50.4%
Downtime - Current Reporting Period™ 1,095 hours 49.6%
Total Runtime to Date® 102,029 hours 90.0%
Total Downtime to Date 11,289 hours 10.0%
1. ;'%th? .elapsed time for current reporting period, 2,208 hours (June 1, 2017 through August 31, 2017). Per the NYSDEC the GWE&TS was shutdown on July 17,

2. Based on a system start-up date of September 20, 2004.

Treatment System Monitoring and Sampling Results

Per the requirements of the NYSDEC-approved schedule, monthly, quarterly and semi-annual system sampling was
completed by the NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor, as follows:

Treatment System and Groundwater Sampling Summary

Monthly Semi-Annual Quarterly Semi-Monthly
Sampling Location voc voc Iron & Manganese Effluent pH®
(EPA Method 8260)™ (EPA Method TO-15) (EPA Methods 6010) (Field Screening)
Extraction Well EW-1 and EW-2 Influent 6/8/17,7/5/17 NA NA NA
Air Stripper Aqueous-phase Effluent 6/8/17,7/5/117 NA --@) 6/23/17,7/5/17
Air Stripper Vapor-phase Effluent NA NA NA NA

NA: Not a routine sample collection location.

1. Asaresult of the GWE&TS system shutdown, extraction well and air stripper aqueous phase effluent samples were not collected in August 2017 of this reporting
period.

2. As directed by the NYSDEC in December 2016, effluent samples will be analyzed for total Iron and Manganese once on a quarterly basis. Inadvertently, the
NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor did not collect quarterly iron and manganese samples.

3. pH readings were recorded on only two occasions throughout this reporting period as the NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor did not have functioning
equipment.
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Extraction Wells - Treatment System Influent PCE Concentration Ranges/Averages
Average for Most

Current Previous Recent 1-year Average to
Sample Location Reporting Period Reporting Period Period Date Groundwater Standard
Extraction Well EW-1@ 3.3 ug/l - 3.8 ug/I 4.0 ug/l - 4.5 ug/l 4.2 ug/l 15 ug/l 5.0 ug/I (Class GA)
Extraction Well EW-2@ 110 -110 ug/l 97 ug/l - 100 ug/l 104 ug/l 91 ug/l 5.0 ug/I (Class GA)
1. It should be noted that chloroform and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) were detected in one or more influent samples collected from extraction well EW-2;

however, these compounds were detected at concentrations well below their respective Class GA Groundwater Standards.
2. On July 17, 2017, of this reporting period the NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor shutdown the GWES&TS, per direction of the NYSDEC. As such, only two
aqueous-phase influent samples were collected this reporting period on June 8, 2017 and July 5, 2017.

Extraction Well EW-1 Influent PGE Concentration Trend Line
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1. OnJuly 17,2017, of this reporting period the NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor shutdown the GWE&TS, per direction of the NYSDEC. As such, only two aqueous-
phase influent samples were collected this reporting period on June 8, 2017 and July 5, 2017.

Aqueous-Phase Air Stripper Effluent Concentration Ranges

Discharge Permit Parameters Gurrent Reporting Period Previous Reporting Period Site-Specific Effluent Limit
PCE 0.22 ug/l - 2.1 ug/l ND 5.0 ug/l
TCE ND ND 10.0 ug/I
1,1-DCE ND ND 10.0 ug/l
Cis-1,2-DCE ND ND 10.0 ug/l
1,1,1-TCA ND ND 10.0 ug/I
Iron -- ND 1,000 ug/I
Manganese - 10.1 1,000 ug/I
pH (Field Screening Results)" 6.12-6.45 6.33-7.38 6.5-8.5

Notes:

ND: Constituent concentration below the analytical detection limit.

Site-specific effluent limits, per the SPDES permit equivalency. Red font denotes an exceedances of the site-specific effluent limits.

1. In addition to the pH readings collected on a monthly basis, as provided on the analytical data tables in Attachment D, the NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor

collects pH readings on a semi-monthly basis during routine system monitoring events. The provided pH screening results incorporate both sets of data.

2. OnJuly 17,2017, of this reporting period the NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor shutdown the GWESTS, per direction of the NYSDEC. Only two aqueous-
phase effluent samples were collected this reporting period on June 8, 2017 and July 5, 2017.
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Treatment System Vapor-Phase Discharge

Current Reporting Period®  Site-Specific Discharge Limit

Total VOC Concentrations (field screening with PID)® 0.0 NA
Total VOC Concentrations (laboratory analysis)® - NA
Average Pressure Blower Flow Rate 475 NA
Maximum Total VOC Emissions® 0.0 0.5 Ibs/hr

--: Not analyzed
NA: Not applicable
ppm: parts per million

1. The PID screening is utilized as a means to instantaneously monitor total vapor-phase VOC discharge concentrations, however due to equipment
failure only five PID screenings were collected this reporting period.

2. Vapor-phase discharge samples for laboratory analysis via Method TO-15 are collected on a semi-annual basis and were collected on April 18, 2017
of the previous reporting period.

Total VOC emissions were calculated utilizing the “worst-case” scenario data obtained with a PID.

The site-specific effluent limit of 0.5 Ibs/hr was developed in consultation with the NYSDEC as a means to monitor the vapor-phase VOCs discharged
by the GWES&TS.

5. OnJuly 17,2017, of this reporting period the NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor shutdown the GWE&TS, per direction of the NYSDEC.

Groundwater Monitoring Summary

As per the NYSDEC-approved sampling frequency, seven groundwater monitoring wells were sampled during this reporting
period. Groundwater monitoring wells ASMW-1 through ASMW-7 were sampled on July 5, 2017, July 7, 2017 and July
10, 2017. These groundwater monitoring wells were sampled to determine groundwater quality at and in the vicinity of
the leading edge of the groundwater contaminant plume associated with the Site. Groundwater samples were collected
from three groundwater monitoring wells located in close proximity to the leading edge of the Franklin Cleaners plume
(ASMW-1 through ASMW-3), and four groundwater monitoring wells located downgradient of the leading edge of the
plume (ASMW-4 through ASMW-7).

Note that groundwater monitoring well ASMW-4 acts as an early warning or “sentinel” well for a cluster of Village of Rockville
Centre public supply wells located downgradient of the treatment system building. The locations of the groundwater
monitoring wells are depicted on Figure 3.

Groundwater Monitoring Well Condition Summary:

All'of the sampled groundwater monitoring wells were found to be accessible during the groundwater monitoring/sampling
event conducted on July 7, 2017 and July 10, 2017. All groundwater monitoring wells were located as indicated on the site
map and the concrete well pads (where applicable), protective casings, surface seals, well IDs, PVC well risers, well plugs
and locks were observed to be present and in good condition, with the exception of the following;

o Alock is not present at monitoring well ASMW-2, ASMW-4 and ASMW-5.

Field inspection logs for remaining groundwater monitoring wells assessed during this period are provided in Attachment
E. The NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor inadverthently did not complete a monitoring well field inspection log for
ASMW-7.

Groundwater Monitoring Results Summary:

A headspace reading was collected at each of the sampled groundwater monitoring wells immediately after the removal of
the well plugs utilizing a PID. VOCs were not detected in the headspace of any monitoring wells.

Below is a detailed summary of PCE concentrations in site groundwater. Refer to Attachment D for analytical data results.
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Groundwater Monitoring Wells - PCE Concentrations

Leading Edge Monitoring Wells Sentinel Monitoring Wells Class GA
Groundwater
Monitoring Well® ASMW-1 ASMW-2 = ASMW-3 ASMW-4 ASMW-5 ASMW-6 ASMW-7  Standard
Current Reporting Period 28 ug/! 0.53ug/l | 0.19 ug/l ND ND ND ND 5.0 ug/l
Previous Reporting Period 47 ug/l 0.69 ug/l NS ND NS NS NS 5.0 ug/l

2-Year PCE Trend Analysis®  Decreasing Stable Stable Stable Stable Stable Stable

ND: Constituent concentration below the analytical detection limit.
NS: Not sampled

Red font denotes an exceedances of the Class GA Groundwater Standard.

In addition to PCE, 1,4-Dioxane and MTBE were detected in one or more groundwater monitoring well during this reporting period; however, these compounds were
detected at concentrations well below their respective Class GA Standards.

1. Click on monitoring well IDs with blue text for graphs depicting PCE concentrations over the last 2 years in wells exhibiting exceedances of the Class GA Groundwater
Standard for this and the previous reporting period.

2. Trend analysis is calculated based on an increase or decrease of 5.0 ug/l over a 2-year time frame.
A figure depicting the current PCE concentrations in groundwater is provided as Figure 4.

Additionally, per the request of the NYSDEC, all on-site and off-site groundwater monitoring wells (ASMW-1, ASMW-
2, ASMW-3, ASMW-4, ASMW-5, ASMW-6, and ASMW-7) were sampled for polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) and
1,4-dioxane during the site-wide groundwater sampling event. Attachment D presents tabulated analytical results for
1,4-dioxane and tabulated analytical results for PFAS.

Data Validation:

All sample results have been reviewed by D&B and deemed valid and usable for environmental assessment purposes. Data
Validation Checklists are presented in Attachment F. Based on D&B'’s review, qualification of the data was necessary for
the following analyses:

e The percent recovery (%R) was below the quality control (QC) limit for 4-methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) in the laboratory
control sample (LCS) and the matrix spike duplicate (MSD). 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) was not detected and
qualified as an estimated detection limit (UJ) in all system samples collected on June 8, 2017. The %R was above the
QC limit for toluene the matrix spike (MS) and MSD. Toluene was not detected therefore qualification of the data was
not necessary for system effluent samples collected on June 8, 2017.

e The %R was above the QC limit for chloromethane in the LCS. Chloromethane was not detected therefore qualification
of the data was not necessary for system samples collected on July 5, 2017. The %R was below the QC limit for cis-
1,2-dichloroethene the MS and MSD. Cis-1,2-dichloroethene was not detected and qualified as an estimated detection
limit (UJ) in all system samples.

e Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) was detected in the method blank. Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) was
qualified as non-detect (UB) in samples ASMW-6 and ASMW-7 collected on July 5, 2017. The %R was above the QC
limit for chloromethane in the LCS and 1,2,4-trichlorobenzene in the MSD. These compounds were not detected in
samples ASMW-6 and ASMW-7, therefore qualification of the data was not necessary for groundwater samples collected
on July 5, 2017. The surrogate was above the QC limit in the samples associated with 1,4-dioxane. 1,4-Dioxane was
qualified as estimated bias high (J+) in samples ASMW-6 and ASMW-7.

e For groundwater monitoring samples collected on July 10, 2017, carbon disulfide was detected in the method blank. It
was not detected in the associated samples therefore, qualification of the data was not necessary. The %R was above
the QC limit for bromomethane in the LCS. The %R was below the QC limit for 1,1,2-trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane in
the MS duplicate. 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane was qualified as an estimated detection limit (UJ) in all samples
The surrogate was above the QC limit in the samples associated with 1,4-dioxane. 1,4-Dioxane was not detected in
the samples collected from ASMW-2, ASMW-3, and ASMW-5 therefore qualification of the data was not necessary.

All analytical data have been submitted to the NYSDEC in the required EQuIS format upon receipt of the data from the
NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor.

b s D&B ENGINEERS
AND
ARCHITECTS, PC.

3150-10 - Franklin Cleaners Quarterly Report No 52.indd ~ (02/26/18 - 10:09 AM) 1 O



‘ NYSDEC Site No. 130050, Franklin Cleaners Site
i Groundwater Extraction and Treatment System

W Sjte Management Quarterly Report No. 52 - June 2017 through August 2017
Treatment System Operational Costs

The total cost of operation of the GWE&TS from June 1, 2017 through August 31, 2017 was approximately $39,142. This
total includes engineering and subcontractor costs, as well as utility costs associated with the operation of the GWE&TS
(electric). It should be noted that this total does not include any administrative costs incurred by the NYSDEC in support of
this project throughout this reporting period. A review of these costs is provided below.

Reporting Period Cost Summary!”

CURRENT REPORTING PERIOD PREVIOUS REPORTING PERIOD
COST ITEM BUDGET EXPENDED BUDGET EXPENDED
(June 1, 2017 through (March 1, 2017 through
August 31, 2017) May 31, 2017)
ENGINEERING SUPPORT
D&B Engineers and Architects, P.C. $15,425 $15,105
SUBCONTRACTORS
NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor®
(Routine/Non-Routine Maintenance $16,542 $4,466
Activities)
Test America (Analytical Laboratory) $3,848 $1,153
SUB-TOTAL $20,390 $5,619
UTILITIES
Electric $3,327 $4,936
SUB-TOTAL $3,327 $4,936
TOTAL COSTS $39,142 $25,660
AVERAGE COST/MONTH $13,047 $8,553
COST/POUND OF VOC REMOVED $170,1839 $65,795%

1. The treatment system costs include monthly utility charges, maintenance costs and engineering costs. Capital construction costs and NYSDEC project management
effort are not included in this evaluation. Total costs to date since July 2006 are approximately $1,877,359.

2. All expenses and labor are incorporated into the NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor overall costs, excluding electric costs.

3. Based on a total of approximately 0.23 Ibs of total VOCs removed during this reporting period. It should be noted that on July 17, 2017, of this reporting period the
NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor shutdown the GWE&TS, per direction of the NYSDEC.

4. Based on a total of approximately 0.39 Ibs of total VOCs removed during the previous reporting period.
Findings and Recommendations

Findings:
e General: Routine monitoring is conducted on a bi-weekly basis per the NYSDEC-approved schedule for the months of
June and July 2017; however, as directed by the NYSDEC the GWE&TS was shutdown on July 17, 2017.

e Extraction Well Contaminants and Flow: The operational and performance analytical results of the system influent
samples demonstrate that groundwater extraction wells EW-1 and EW-2 may be approaching asymptotic conditions.
As a result the GWE&TS was shutdown to allow for the evaluation of the GWE&TS in the future. Throughout this
reporting period extraction well EW-1 operated at an average flow rate of 21.5 gpm and extraction well EW-2 operated
at an average flow rate of 4.5 gpm throughout this reporting period.

e GWE&TS Routine Maintenance and Monitoring: Routine monitoring during this reporting period was conducted in
accordance with the bi-monthly schedule for the months of June and July 2017; however, due to system shutdown on
July 17, 2017, maintenance and monitoring activities were not completed throughout August 2017. Maintenance of the
pressure blower during this monitoring period was not completed in accordance with the routine bi-monthly schedule.
This item was completed on four occasions during this reporting period, rather than the one required time.
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NYSDEC Site No. 130050, Franklin Cleaners Site
Groundwater Extraction and Treatment System

W Sjte Management Quarterly Report No. 52 - June 2017 through August 2017

¢ Non-Routine Maintenance: On July 5, 2017, the NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor was on-site to clear the air
stripper blower intake screen to the drop vacuum and increase flow. On July 17, 2017, the NYSDEC Remedial Services
Contractor was on-site to complete GWE&TS lubrication and maintenance per the 2003 Operational and Monitoring
Manual and began disassembling and decontaminating of shallow tray prior to system shutdown. On July 18, 2017,
the NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor was on-site to complete repairs to building exhaust fan and decontaminate
shallow tray and shallow tray effluent flaps. On July 24, 2017, the NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor was on-site
to complete repair and replacement of shallow tray gasket, shallow tray reassembly, and completed decontamination
and removal of Flygt pumps.

e Treatment System Runtime: The treatment system was operational for approximately 50.4% of this reporting period
(approximately 1,113 hours). The downtime observed during this reporting period (1,095 hours or 49.6%) as a result of
the GWE&TS shutdown per the direction of NYSDEC.

e Air Stripper Discharge Parameters (Aqueous-phase): All aqueous-phase discharge analytes were non-detect or
detected at concentrations below their respective site-specific effluent limits.

e Air Stripper Discharge Parameters (Vapor-phase): The vapor-phase discharge piping outlet exhibited VOC non-detect
concentrations, as detected utilizing a PID. Total VOC concentrations were well below the site-specific total VOC
effluent limit of 0.5 Ibs/hr.

e Groundwater Monitoring Well Inspection/Sampling Summary:

o All of the sampled groundwater monitoring wells were found to be accessible during the groundwater monitoring/
sampling event conducted on July 5, July 7 and July 10, 2017. All groundwater monitoring wells were located as
indicated on the site map and the concrete well pads (where applicable), protective casings, surface seals, well IDs,
PVC well risers, well plugs and locks were observed to be present and in good condition with the exception of the
following;

o Alock is not present at monitoring wells ASMW-2, ASMW-4 and ASMW-5.

e Monitoring Well PCE Exceedances: PCE was detected at a concentration of 28 ug/l in groundwater monitoring well
ASMW-1, exceeding the Class GA Standard of 5.0 ug/l. PCE concentrations in ASMW-1 have been slightly irregular,
over the last 2 years (ranging from a minimum of 19 ug/l in October, 2015 to a maximum of 57 ug/l, detected in July
2015). Additionally, PCE concentrations are exhibiting a decreasing trend over the last two years.

Recommendations:

e General Treatment System:
o Itis recommended that the GWE&TS continue to be shutdown to monitor the effect on contaminant concentrations
within the existing monitoring well network located in the vicinity and downgradient of the GWE&TS. To assist in
this evaluation it is further recommended that all wells be sampled on a quarterly basis (EW-1, EW-2 and ASMW-1

through 7).

o D&B recommends that the NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor record more clear and detailed descriptions of
completed field activities and issues encountered.
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NYSDEC Site No. 130050, Franklin Cleaners Site
Groundwater Extraction and Treatment System

W Site Management Quarterly Report No. 52 - June 2017 through August 2017
Reclassification/Delisting Evaluation

The Site was originally listed as a Class 2 Inactive Hazardous Waste Site by the NYSDEC on June 17, 1993. Since this time,
completion of the following project phases has occurred, as summarized below:

Project Phases and Completion Dates e :

Project Phase Completion Date
Remedial Investigation 03/1998
Remedial Design 02/2001
Groundwater Extraction and Treatment System Construction 07/2003@
Remedial Action (Source Area Remediation) 03/2007"

1. Source area contaminated soil and groundwater were remediated with the Air Sparge/Soil Vapor Extraction (AS/SVE) system beginning in September 2003. The
on-site AS/SVE system has successfully removed the contaminants from the vadose zone and greatly diminished groundwater contaminants to below detectable
limits. Although confirmation soil samples met the required remedial goals, a subslab depressurization system replaced the on-site AS/SVE system in 2006 due to
the detection of elevated vapor phase VOC concentrations in the basement level and below the basement floor slab.

2, Construction of the GWE&RTS was completed in July 2003, The GWERTS was placed into routine operation in September 2004 and currently continues to meet
remedial objectives as originally designed.

Given the above, NYSDEC reclassified the Franklin Cleaners GWE&TS Site on December 11, 2012, pursuant to the
requirements identified in 8 NYCRR §375-2.7, as a Class 4 Site since the NYSDEC determined that the site no longer
presents a significant threat to public health and/or the environment based on remedial efforts performed to date and
implementation of the July 2012 Site Management Plan (SMP). In addition, the NYSDEC has implemented a post-remedial
indoor air study within the source area structures/buildings to verify current site conditions. Site delisting is not feasible at
this time, as all remediation and post-remediation activities have not been satisfactorily completed.

Report Certification:

| have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in the referenced report. To the best of my
knowledge and belief, and based upon my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information
reported therein, | certify that the submitted information is true, accurate, and complete.

Project Director: #@N LEHL Z2:27:12

Richard M. Walka Date
Senior Vice President

Project Manager: ﬂ%/w 2.27.2018

/ James Van Horn Date
Project Manager
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MONITORING WELL ASMW-1
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MEMORANDUM

TO: David Gardner
FROM: Jim Van Horn
DATE: July 07, 2017

SUBJECT: Franklin Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site No. 130050
Prolonged System Shutdown
D&B Project No. 3150-10

As follow up to your email dated July 5, 2017, the purpose of this memo is to document the NYSDEC’s
recent decision to shutdown the GWE&TS at the Franklin Cleaners Site and to document the necessary
activities to ensure successful startup of the system in the future. In accordance with the
recommendations within the recent Site Management Quarterly Reports completed for the Site it was
found that:

The operational and performance data set for the GWE&TS indicates that the system, as configured, may
be approaching asymptotic conditions. As such it is recommended the continued operation of the
GWE&TS be evaluated in accordance with the Site Management Plan. The evaluation should consist of
“pulsing” of the system and monitoring of contaminant concentrations within the existing monitoring well
network located in the vicinity and downgradient of the GWE&TS. Pulsing would involve the periodic
shutdown and startup of the system to allow for the subsurface environment to come to equilibrium prior
to resuming groundwater extraction, as necessary.

As such, the NYSDEC has directed that the system be shutdown to perform this evaluation. As the system
may be shutdown for a prolonged period, it is recommended that the following items be completed to
ensure the successful startup of the system:

1. The current PLC program should be downloaded from the PLC to ensure that a backup is
available in the event that it is corrupted or lost during the shutdown period;

2. A full round of maintenance and lubrication should be completed for all major system

components in accordance with the 2003 O&M Manual;

All major system components should be cleaned, drained and winterized;

All free liquids should be removed from the system building and the building should be broom

swept;

5. All major system components should be deenergized; however, the heating and ventilation
system should remain operational, as well as the building lighting;

6. General facility housekeeping should be completed at a minimum once a quarter;

7. Landscaping activities should continue on a bi-weekly basis during the growing season;

8. Snow removal activities should be completed, as needed, to ensure facility access and access for
site monitoring and sampling; and,

9. All other site monitoring and sampling unrelated to the GWE&TS should continue to be
performed in accordance with the SMP requirements.

~w

It is recommended that the above items, with the exception of items 6 through 9, be completed by the
NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor under the oversight of D&B. The remaining items shall be
completed by the NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor but do not require oversight by D&B;
however, the contractor shall provide notification to the NYSDEC and D&B regarding schedule and
completion of these items.






FRANKLIN CLEANERS SITE
NYSDEC CONTRACT No. D004446 / SITE No. 130050
MARCH 1998 ROD SITE-SPECIFIC REMEDIAL GOALS

Site-Specific Remedial Goals

Soil vapor extraction (SVE) of PCE-contaminated soils with on-site treatment of
contaminated vapors using a vapor phase granular activated carbon (GAC)
treatment system.

Air sparging of shallow on-site groundwater and capture of PCE vapors by the SVE
system.

Extraction of contaminated groundwater at the leading edge of the contaminant
plume for up to 20 years and treatment of water through the use of chemical
precipitation and filtering of metals and air stripping of VOCs along with GAC
treatment of off gasses, if necessary.

Off-site disposal of all spent GAC at a Toxic Substance Control Act (TSCA) and
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA)-permitted incinerator.

Installation of a deep irrigation/monitoring well located at Molloy College,
downgradient of the Site to replace an existing irrigation well at Molloy College in
the Upper Glacial aquifer.

Long-term groundwater monitoring and groundwater use restrictions, as
necessary.

Control of indoor air contamination using air purifying, ventilation and vapor
barrier systems along with a monitoring program until the “source area”
remediation has been effectively completed.

J:\_HazWaste\2531 (Franklin)\Quarterly Reports\Quarter 32 (June 12 - August 12)\ROD Goals.xlsx






FRANKLIN CLEANERS SITE, NYSDEC SITE No. 130050

SYSTEM MONITORING LOG

pare __ H[7[ 5 4l1? /5117 23| ERIE;

nMe___ 1% oo (3o [ G [[:co joy4T

EW-1
Flow Rate (gpm) Qg", 2&5 ‘1’ 9 ()[7 ‘-;2, ?‘
Total Flow (gal) rnolqs W ”;”z‘)"w 5’01 75‘15 56655046 oG 03 %Lt Qs
VFD Operating Frequency (Hz) {oo QD 5q 4 5 Q. q éO-
Pump Runtime (hrs @ time) q0%5. 8@ 4:50 23350- 07 toa9.5 U@ §9.45 ‘4(;?17.‘5‘1
Bicycle Pump Pressure Reading (psi) ~ ~——— - X
Water Column Above Pump (ft H;O)(psi x 2.31) —_— —_— s 7<
Routine Sampling Performed (YES/NO) YES NES YES ~NO JyES

EW-2
Flow Rate (gpm) y.3 y.u 4.3 4.6 y.4
Total Flow (gal) ltse3 08| @ 1a1544(, 17155764 17255 453 17333227473
VFD Operating Frequency (Hz) SO BO 5C . b 50 6 49. é?
Pump Runtime (hrs @ time) WAL | k.o @ 9:59 \q47 .35 2515.0 2§35.93 2)3%- 8F
Bicycle Pump Pressure Reading (psi) o — = —— X<
Water Column Above Pump (ft H,O)(psi x 2.31) — —_— e X
Routine Sampling Performed (YES/NO) Yo NES YES MO NES

Air Stripper U
Sump Level (inches) Y Y Y g L(
Effiuent pH (grab sample field reading) 6. 33 g.d | S £.1T cé ‘/’r
Fresh Air Inlet Vacuum (in H,0) - -y [ 13 -2,
Blower Suction (in H,0) - 1\7 -1 - 15 ~-2.5 —~20
Blower Discharge (in H.O) pl & 1.3 0.7% 2. /
Blower Runtime (hrs @ time) 21661. 45> @9:55 42134 .26 93405 - 3 933y 33 CB gfé 2.0
Exhaust VOC Concentration (ppm) O 1% O 0 ﬂ
Exhaust Flow Rate (scfm) by N 0 9.94 G0
Exhaust Temperature (°F) %% 90 lob 130 / ¥2 .
Routine Sampling Performed (YES/NO) ud) NES vES nO YES

I






FRANKLIN CLEANERS SITE, NYSDEC SITE No. 130050

SYSTEM MONITORING LOG

DATE 17117 sl4{07 65l (7 6(23/17 HS[i#
TIME 1300 [{ et || &0 o4ys§
Wet Well

Pump No. 1 Runtime (hrs} %leo""é m 95 095 49~3 35 .03 41573— b L{:).'7(92 N é Lll %‘ '?

Pump No. 2 Runtime (hrs) 34LL ey e 19 24463 . © 250 \ 25373 .1 353583
Valve Vault

Pump No. 1 Operating Pressure (psi) ” 1o Al lo i lvg

Pump No. 1 Flow Rate (gpm) "{b L((’ {5 4 b LI g i

Pump No. 2 Operating Pressure (psi) l O H l?\ I , ! ' :

Pump No. 2 Flow Rate (gpm) YHq 50 Hq q"l L'q :
Flow Meter Vauit

Total Flow (gallons @ time) | 77575@(’ 03 e ’o:0°| 7‘“"{@ 6‘{3 @4y I Sbi{l((,q 3 é’, qu"( I gH?ﬂ D"{O e 'O'U'd |%\63"Hé5 (oqlﬂ)
Jet Pump

Line Pressure (psi) I 1% I O I 0 | O | x
COMMENTS

4/7/17_47@ iy o arviwoll 4 dpolins

b Ut ! A3, ew,Cui

C/i/ﬂ M UW‘ o &7%@ R FTMASM' wf),l{;wlm? die & 1o ‘ysI
L/zs/zy, paa M&JW patocs o slnd 0





FRANKLIN CLEANERS SITE, NYSDEC SITE No. 130050

Pump Runtime (hrs @ time)

/ / SYSTEM MONITORING LOG
oate O /22 (/7 7117117
TIME /'S 0900
EW-1
Flow Rate (gpm) 22. 3 20.6
Total Flow (gal) 0487 1920 | 6404700 @0900
VFD Operating Frequency (Hz) 60 ‘—/ 59

62L77.8

4964.41 @c0855

Bicycle Pump Pressure Reading (psi)

Water Column Above Pump (ft H,O)(psi x 2.31)

Routine Sampling Performed (YES/NO) AL F>) no
EW-2
Flow Rate (gpm) </o / ) 4.7
Total Flow (gal) 870 47/€¥ | 17408956 @ 0900
VFD Operating Frequency (Hz) { O (- 50.6
Pump Runtime (hrs @ time) 02' '7 "/ 3460.89 @ 08:55
Bicycle Pump Pressure Reading (psi)
Water Column Above Pump (ft H,O){(psi x 2.31)
Routine Sampling Performed (YES/NO) I‘/ 0 no
Air Stripper
Sump Level (inches)
Effluent pH (grab sample field reading) ‘ lq g -
Fresh Air Infet Vacuum (in H,0) JA 3
Blower Suction (in H,0) / q ) 20
Blower Discharge (in H;0) 2.2

Blower Runtime (hrs @ time)

122
9250/.3

93843.29 @ 0855

Exhaust VOC Concentration (ppm)

O

0.0

0
e

Exhaust Flow Rate (scfm) 640
Exhaust Temperature (°F) 90
Routine Sampling Performed (YES/NO) no






FRANKLIN CLEANERS SITE, NYSDEC SITE No. 130050

SYSTEM MONITORING LOG

DATE 7/117/17
TIME 0900
Wet Well

Pump No. 1 Runtime (hrs) ’7’2¢Zé '9 42907.9 @ 0855

Pump No. 2 Runtime (hrs) > solg.0 35443.2 @ 0855
Valve Vault

Pump No. 1 Operating Pressure (psi) 1.3 11

Pump No. 1 Flow Rate (gpm) "/ 7 42

Pump No. 2 Operating Pressure (psi) 9

Pump No. 2 Flow Rate (gpm) 47
Flow Meter Vault

Total Flow (gallons @ time) | 7 QG 90 ? 78 | 5349700 @ 0910 | | I
Jet Pump

) | | | |

Line Pressure (psi)
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FRANKLIN CLEANERS SITE, NYSDEC SITE NO. 1-30-050

SITE ACTIVITIES LOG

PERSONNEL ON-SITE DATE/TIME ON-SITE TIME OFFSITE REASON FOR SITE VISIT (CHECK BOX BELOW)
/\((b 5 ( g I ) [0 139 Lo Monitoring Maintenance
Sampling Other (Provide Description)

X

Alarm Response

Description:

%M%Jua

ool MWJIorales/g. dow et doa T fow an o

D&

5[22_]/7/630

/30>

Monitoring

<

Maintenance

Sampling

Other (Provide Description)

Alarm Response

Description:
Syete~
Lese ™)

ol Leskell Ly posby Zow on Zleme P

A vED o TOELE Sy

D

P

Lo o r Frew S le oleclc .
\'\@7 Q(@]]’? /0;'00 ( / ! (J)O X Monitoring K Maintenance
- l ' )< Sampling Other (Provide Description)

Alarm Response

Description: < ) P77~ forda q,ﬂéﬂzm AS
TR B B AEL .
* ad

***5/17/17 MF onsite 0930-1200 - unable to clear VFD ground fault alarm (alarm received 1520 on 5/16. Conducted groundskeeping






FRANKLIN CLEANERS SITE, NYSDEC SITE NO. 1-30-050

SITE ACTIVITIES LOG
PERSONNEL ON-SITE DATE/TIME ON-SITE TIME OFFSITE REASON FOR SITE VISIT (CHECK BOX BELOW)
<h (23 930 1220 X [Monitoring X |Maintenance

Sampling Other (Provide Description)

Alarm Response

Description: i+ /[ Jock W mankonee.  Uth  tkednoken

WL JIS|VF  o%uY% ? W45 X [Monitoring > IMaintenance

» [Sampling Other (Provide Description)

Alarm Response

Description: <ITE <itere . CoUeTED SAUPLES . VoW ED 67,/{455 A Com poundid )y .
dLeaeo N AsB ‘nlnke scneen do AM\Q Vo $. aqd [neaggsc e

g C<c - )4 0 7 / 5// 17 DOF30 Yoo Monitoring Maintenance
L~ gampling Other (Provide Description)

Alarm Response

Description: #0»—5«'}‘0 o Saw\p}"—/ ,45,0\,%/ wedle Sq,mﬂ/&t} ASMA/"é *ASML/-7






FRANKLIN CLEANERS SITE, NYSDEC SITE NO. 1-30-050
SITE ACTIVITIES LOG

PERSONNEL ON-SITE DATE/TIME ON-SITE TIME OFFSITE REASON FOR SITE VISIT (CHECK BOX BELOW)
L. TP '7}7 Il") 2. 30Y 19450 Monitoring Maintenance
)(a Sampling Other (Provide Description)
Alarm Response

Description: Co-.q(iut}tc' z;',_Q,VV\\':UlI\\/"‘"" AW S (:o”ftl"“, 5:»%(7/1'3 Cran W’IW.JI /TSW/W"/,

ém.ty\f)'/) Qtﬁ'{[’ﬁf ‘é‘l" \IGL "V\dl ?FA ti/w\u./7 RS

L { BV -7 ! ) / 7 0%30 / “/ 5 ‘ Monitoring Maintenance
N Sampling Other (Provide Description)

Alarm Response

Description:

(LOJ\{’M&J Ly - .-v\..vxua:\l /\'w‘g. Co“w‘&a' g,a\,,,{v(,} n("(m "ﬂ”S//\"‘/"z—, %, .
ghw\{:(w Co'l\%l Ler Vo o (FA cvwm’ysis

L, B (1717 0¥% [40() “YAMonitoring SMaintenance
¥ ) |

Sampling Y |other (Provide Description)

Alarm Response

Feserpuan: ﬁcm&utu 4,\\-(, V. ?N’PO‘MA ’u[m cebon &”W 2003 DiM Monval. %¢{£F‘MJ ,wainkn%'{
mz,g»atk\aﬁ (oo 200% OtM proval | 3eqan J">é‘v'>‘>¢mb[7 pad (,({L‘v\-\?y) e/ 9/1t/aw

fm\,. %ﬁkm shvtdoun






FRANKLIN CLEANERS SITE, NYSDEC SITE NO. 1-30-060

SITE ACTIVITIES LOG
PERSONNEL ON-SITE DATE/TIME ON-SITE TIME OFFSITE REASON FOR SITE VISIT (CHECK BOX BELOW)
L. AL, AD “7[[ g I(‘] oxq§ jqdi§ Monitoring Maintenance
— b g .
Sampling )( Other (Provide Description)
Alarm Response

PRI Made vegenr s Fo buildiy exhst fim and ehello g eflent flups.
(oinved cellow ey e

B €L «-(,['(o\ I 17 04900 (4 ?>(> Monitoring )C Maintenance
T T B
Sampling Other (Provide Description)
Alarm Response
Description: )
’ \
(Ao A:‘,\b \*.;ce,‘!' ) )
L MF, el 7] 24 /i" Monitoring Maintenance
7 f v 1
Sampling Other (Provide Description)
Alarm Response

Description: CD"‘N‘H"\ .éiv«[lcw -er¢~\( jas.slr.e_{’ (’e,fcfé( / fc"(ucwf ‘Wj 4,/3,‘[{5(,.‘/ fru7 (8 ‘~5$v.ﬂ~é)/ 7‘
[icwx(:‘lel’tc‘ i’u'( W\ot c:’e'!wr\- &"C fh”T‘ fw«(')






FRANKLIN CLEANERS SITE, NYSDEC SITE NO. 1-30-050
SYSTEM OPERATIONS AND DOWNTIME SHEET

SHUT-OFF DATE/TIME | RESTART DATE/TIME | CAUSE ACTIONS TAKEN TOTALIZER READING
sfel'? 1520 chl\? oMo L-vﬂ'b:w;qm REIET | RESTIMTT 296739Y|
slizhy tolo o SRopeD | an e T T el e 399774,
B lzeler | j22]17 1045 Regeh Maeq 5l 79880778
Cs[ (0 100 |els(i7 10R_ | g tlon | dhitdon g ) ol _|50%45 470

07/17/17 10:00
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system shut

wn/ mothballing
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TABLE
FRANKLIN CLEANERS SITE

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS OF EW-1 INFLUENT

SYSTEM SYSTEM

SAMPLE ID INFLUENT (EW-1) | INFLUENT (EW-1)| NYSDEC CLASS GA
SAMPLE TYPE WATER WATER GROUNDWATER
DATE OF COLLECTION 6/8/2017 7/5/2017 STANDARDS AND
COLLECTED BY EAR EAR GUIDANCE VALUES
UNITS (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
VOCs

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ] ] 5ST
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane U U 5ST
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane U U 5ST
1,1,2-Trichloroethane U U 1ST
1,1-Dichloroethane U U 5ST
1,1-Dichloroethene ] U 5ST
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene U U 5ST
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene U U 5ST
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane U U 0.04 ST
1,2-Dichlorobenzene U ] 3ST
1,2-Dichloroethane U ] 0.6 ST
1,2-Dichloropropane U U 1ST
1,3-Dichlorobenzene U U 3ST
1,4-Dichlorobenzene U U 3ST
1,4-Dioxane U U --
2-Butanone ) U 50 GV
2-Hexanone U U 50 GV
4-Methyl-2-pentanone uJ U --
Acetone U U 50 GV
Benzene U U 1ST
Bromoform U U 50 GV
Bromomethane U U 5ST
Carbon Disulfide U U 60 GV
Carbon tetrachloride U U 5ST
Chlorobenzene U U 5ST
Chlorobromomethane U U 5GV
Chlorodibromomethane U ) 50 GV
Chloroethane U U 5ST
Chloroform U U 7ST
Chloromethane U U --
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene U uJ 5ST
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene U U 0.4 ST
Cyclohexane U U --
Dichlorobromomethane U U 50 GV
Dichlorodifluoromethane U U 5ST
Ethylbenzene U U 5ST
Ethylene Dibromide U U 0.0006 ST
Isopropylbenzene U U 5ST
Methyl acetate U U --
Methyl tert-butyl ether U U 10 GV
Methylcyclohexane U U --
Methylene chloride ] ] 5ST
m-Xylene & p-Xylene U U 5ST
0-Xylene U U 5ST
Styrene U U 5ST
Tetrachloroethene 3.8 3.3 5ST
Toluene U ] 5ST
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene U U 5ST
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene U U 04 ST
Trichloroethene U U 5ST
Trichlorofluoromethane U U 5ST
Vinyl chloride U U 2ST
QUALIFIERS: ABBREVIATIONS:

U: Compound analyzed for but not detected ug/l  Micrograms per liter

-- Not established

NOTES: ST  Standard Value
|Concentration exceeds NYSDEC Class GA GV  Guidance Value
Groundwater Standards or Guidance Values

J:\\_HazWaste\3150-10 (Franklin)\Quarterly Reports\Quarter 52 (Jun 17 - Aug 17)\Quarter 52 - Franklin Cleaners_revl

2/21/2018 2:45 PM





TABLE

FRANKLIN CLEANERS SITE
RESULTS OF ANALYSIS OF EW-2 INFLUENT

SYSTEM INFLUENT | SYSTEM INFLUENT

SAMPLE ID (EW-2) (EW-2) NYSDEC CLASS GA
SAMPLE TYPE WATER WATER GROUNDWATER
DATE OF COLLECTION 6/8/2017 7/5/2017 STANDARDS AND
COLLECTED BY EAR EAR GUIDANCE VALUES
UNITS (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
VOCs
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ] U 5ST
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ] U 5ST
1,1,2-Tetrachloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane U U 5ST
1,1,2-Trichloroethane U U 1ST
1,1-Dichloroethane U U 5ST
1,1-Dichloroethene U U 5ST
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene U U 5ST
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene U ) 5ST
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane U U 0.04 ST
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ] U 3ST
1,2-Dichloroethane ] U 0.6 ST
1,2-Dichloropropane U U 1ST
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0] U 3ST
1,4-Dichlorobenzene U U 3ST
1,4-Dioxane U U --
2-Butanone U U 50 GV
2-Hexanone U U 50 GV
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (UN] U -
Acetone U ) 50 GV
Benzene U U 1ST
Bromoform U U 50 GV
Bromomethane U U 5ST
Carbon disulfide ] U 60 GV
Carbon tetrachloride ] U 5ST
Chlorobenzene U U 5ST
Chlorobromomethane U U 5GV
Chlorodibromomethane ] U 50 GV
Chloroethane ] U 5ST
Chloroform 0.39 J U 7ST
Chloromethane U U --
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ] uJ 5ST
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene U U 0.4 ST
Cyclohexane U U --
Dichlorobromomethane ] U 50 GV
Dichlorodifluoromethane U ) 5ST
Ethylbenzene U U 5ST
Ethylene Dibromide U U 0.0006 ST
Isopropylbenzene U U 5ST
Methyl acetate U U --
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.24 3 0.253J 10 GV
Methylcyclohexane U U --
Methylene chloride U U 5ST
m-Xylene & p-Xylene U U 5ST
0-Xylene U U 5ST
Styrene U U 5ST
Tetrachloroethene 110 110 5ST
Toluene U U 5ST
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene U U 5ST
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene U U 0.4 ST
Trichloroethene ] U 5ST
Trichlorofluoromethane U U 5ST
Vinyl chloride U U 2 ST
QUALIFIERS: ABBREVIATIONS:
U: Compound analyzed for but not detected ug/l Micrograms per liter
J: Estimated value or limit -- Not established

ST Standard Value
NOTES: GV Guidance Value

|C0ncentration exceeds NYSDEC Class GA Groundwater

Standards or Guidance Values
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TABLE
FRANKLIN CLEANERS SITE
RESULTS OF ANALYSIS OF AIR STRIPPER EFFLUENT FOR VOCs

SYSTEM SYSTEM
SAMPLE ID EFFLUENT (AS-1) | EFFLUENT (AS-1) CeFLUENT NYgDE(l:\lg\l;\,/AASTSE(;A
cehilPLE TPE WAIER LU/ALISR LIMITAL‘IJ'IONS SGTA(I)\llIJDARDS AND
DATE OF COLLECTION 6/8/2017 7/5/2017 (uglL) GUIDANCE VALUES
COLLECTED BY EAR EAR (ug/L)
UNITS (ug/L) (ug/L)
VOCs
1,1,1-Trichloroethane U U 10 5ST
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ] ] -- 5ST
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane U U -- 5ST
1,1,2-Trichloroethane U ] -- 1ST
1,1-Dichloroethane U U -- 5ST
1,1-Dichloroethene U U 10 5ST
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ] U -- 5ST
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene U U -- 5ST
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane U U - 0.04 ST
1,2-Dichlorobenzene U U -- 3ST
1,2-Dichloroethane U ] -- 0.6 ST
1,2-Dichloropropane U U -- 1ST
1,3-Dichlorobenzene U U -- 3ST
1,4-Dichlorobenzene U U -- 3ST
1,4-Dioxane U U -- --
2-Butanone U U -- 50 GV
2-Hexanone U U -- 50 GV
4-Methyl-2-pentanone uJ U -- --
Acetone U U -- 50 GV
Benzene U U -- 1ST
Bromoform U U -- 50 GV
Bromomethane U U -- 5ST
Carbon disulfide U U -- 60 GV
Carbon tetrachloride U U -- 5ST
Chlorobenzene U U -- 5ST
Chlorobromomethane U U -- 5GV
Chlorodibromomethane U U -- 50 GV
Chloroethane U U -- 5ST
Chloroform U U -- 7ST
Chloromethane U U -- --
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene U uJ 10 5ST
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene U U -- 0.4 ST
Cyclohexane U U - -
Dichlorobromomethane U U -- 50 GV
Dichlorodifluoromethane U U -- 5ST
Ethylbenzene U ] -- 5ST
Ethylene Dibromide U U - 0.0006 ST
Isopropylbenzene U U - 5ST
Methyl acetate U U - -
Methyl tert-butyl ether U U - 10 GV
Methylcyclohexane U ] -- --
Methylene chloride U U - 5ST
m-Xylene & p-Xylene U U -- 5ST
0-Xylene U U -- 5ST
Styrene U U -- 5ST
Tetrachloroethene 2.1 0.22 3 5 5ST
Toluene U U -- 5ST
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene U U -- 5ST
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene U U -- 0.4 ST
Trichloroethene U U 10 5ST
Trichlorofluoromethane U U -- 5ST
Vinyl chloride U U -- 2ST
QUALIFIERS: ABBREVIATIONS:
U: Compound analyzed for but not detected ug/l Micrograms per liter

-- Not established
ST Standard Value
GV Guidance Value
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TABLE

FRANKLIN CLEANERS SITE

RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

NYSDEC CLASS GA

SAMPLE ID ASMW-1 ASMW-2 ASMW-3 ASMW-4 ASMW-5 ASMW-6 ASMW-7 GROUNDWATER
SAMPLE TYPE WATER WATER WATER WATER WATER WATER WATER STANDARDS AND
DATE OF COLLECTION 717/2017 7/10/2017 7/10/2017 717/2017 7/10/2017 7/5/2017 7/5/2017 GUIDANCE VALUES
COLLECTED BY EAR EAR EAR EAR EAR EAR EAR (ug/L)
UNITS (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane U ] U U U ) U 5ST
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane U U U ] U U ] 5ST
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane U uJ uJ U uJ U U 5ST
1,1,2-Trichloroethane U U U U U U ] 1ST
1,1-Dichloroethane U U U U ] U U 5ST
1,1-Dichloroethene U U U U U U U 5ST
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene U U U U U U U 5ST
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene U ] U U U U U 5ST
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane U U U U U U U 0.04 ST
1,2-Dichlorobenzene U ] U U ] U U 3ST
1,2-Dichloroethane U U ] U ] U U 0.6 ST
1,2-Dichloropropane U U U U U U U 1ST
1,3-Dichlorobenzene U U ] U ] ] U 3ST
1,4-Dichlorobenzene U U U U U U U 3ST
1,4-Dioxane U U U U 0.36 J U ] --
2-Butanone ] U U ] U U U 50 GV
2-Hexanone U ] U U U U ] 50 GV
Bromodichloromethane ] U U ] U U ] 50 GV
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ] U U ] U U U --
Acetone U U ) U U U U 50 GV
Benzene ] U U ] U U ] 1ST
Bromoform U ] U U U U U 50 GV
Bromomethane ] U U ] U U U 5ST
Carbon disulfide ] ] U ] U U ] 60 GV
Carbon tetrachl ] U U ] U U ] 5ST
Chlorobenzene U U U ] U U U 5ST
Chlorobromomethane U U U ] U U ] 5GV
Chlorodibromomethane U U U ] U U U 50 GV
Chloroethane U U U ] U U ] 5ST
Chloroform U U U U U U ] 7ST
Chloromethane U ] U U ] U U --
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene U U U U U U U 5ST
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene U U U U U U U 0.4 ST
Cyclohexane U U U U ] U U --
Dichlorobromomethane U ] U U ] U U 50 GV
Dichlorodifluoromethane U U U U U U U 5ST
Ethylbenzene U U U U U U U 5ST
Ethylene Dibromide U U u U U U U 0.0006 ST
Isopropylbenzene U U U U ] U U 5ST
Methyl acetate U U U U U U ] --
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.32J U U U 0.27 J U U 10 GV
Methylcyclohexane U U U U U U ] --
Methylene chloride ] U U U U U U 5ST
m-Xylene & p-Xylene U U U U U U U 5ST
0-Xylene U U U U U U U 5ST
Styrene U U U U U U ] 5ST
Tetrachloroethene 28 0.53J 0.19J U U U U 5ST
Toluene ] U U ] U U ] 5ST
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene U ] U ] ] U ] 5ST
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene U U U U U U U 0.4 ST
Trichloroethene U U U U U U ] 5ST
Trichlorofluoromethane U ] ) U U ) U 5ST
Vinyl chloride U U U U U U U 2 ST
QUALIFIERS:

U: Compound analyzed for but not detected

J: Estimated value or limit

NOTES:

Concentration exceeds NYSDEC Class GA Groundwater
Standards or Guidance Values
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ug/L: Micrograms per liter
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ST: Standard Value
GV: Guidance Value
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Franklin Cleaners Site
1,4-Dioxane

Sample Indentification Date of Collection Location | 1,4-Dioxane in ug/|
ASMW-1 717/2017 Off-site U
ASMW-2 7/10/2017 Off-site U
ASMW-3 7/10/2017 Off-site U
ASMW-4 7/7/12017 Off-site U
ASMW-5 7/10/2017 Off-site 0.36 J
ASMW-6 7/5/2017 Off-site 1.1 3+
ASMW-7 7/5/2017 Off-site 2.9 J+

NOTES:
ug/l: micrograms per liter

QUALIFIERS:

U: Compound analyzed for but not detected

J: Estimated value or limit
J+: Esmiated bias high






New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Franklin Cleaners Site

Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS)

Sample Indentification ASMW-1 | ASMW-2 [ ASMW-3 | ASMW-4 [ ASMW-5 | ASMW-6 [ ASMW-7
Date of Collection 7/7/2017 | 7/10/2017 | 7/10/2017| 7/7/2017 | 7/10/2017 | 7/5/2017 | 7/5/2017
Units ng/| ng/l ng/l ng/| ng/| ng/| ng/l
Perfluoroheptanoic Acid (PFHpA) 8.57 11.0 19.9 U 2.5 0.88J U
Perfluorooctanoic Acid (PFOA) 20.9 37.5 50.8 U 4.53 0.89J U
Perfluorononanoic Acid (PFNA) 0.82J 2.39 3.94 U U U U
Perfluorobutanesulfonic Acid (PFBS) 35 8.04 13.7 ] 1.34 7 uB uB
Perfluorohexanesulfonic Acid (PFHxS) 11.3 6.17 6.77 U 1.98J U U
Perfluorooctane Sulfonic Acid (PFOS) 10.4 12.8 34.5 U u U U

ng/l: Nanograms per liter
U: Analyzed but not detected
UB: Non-detect based on blank results






		Att B (EW-1)

		Att B (EW-2)

		Att B (EFFLUENT VOCs)

		Att B WELL SAMPLING

		Att B Dioxane

		Att B PFAs




SITE NAME: el ~ \’\€V}P§')(C"°] J-Dfé SIEID -

INSPLECTOR:
MONITORING WELL FIELD INSPECTION LOG DATETIME: 7, 72 ff
WEINID.: mis -4

YES~INO
WELL VISIBLE? (If not. provide directions below) .. e
WELL COORDINATES? NYTM X NYIM Y

PDOP Reading from Trimble Pathiinder: Satelites:
GPS Method (circle) Trimble  And/Or  Magellan

YLES _|[NO
WELL LD. VISIBLE? . - e oo A -
WELL LOCATION M. 'sI(.H b[ll MAI” (|fnm slu.lc.h ﬂLIUd] lnmlum on hdLl\] 7
WELL LD AS IT APPEARS ON PROTECTIVE CASING OR WELL: A’m L/"f g

YLES~]. NO
SURFACE SEAL PRESENT? .. ]
SURFACE SEAL COMPE ]l—NI" (lrl.l‘d(..kkd hu..au.d clc., dt.‘.(.l'lbt. bL]O“} .................... ~
PROTECHVE CASING IN GOOD CONDITION? {If damaged. describe below) .............. _
HEADSPACE READING (ppm) AND INSTRUMENT USED... oA L sl
I'YPE OF PROTECTIVE CASING AND HEIGHT OF ST IC!\UP IN FEF I'(ll applu.ablu) ’,
PROTECTIVE CASING MATERIAL TYPE: cereeesest e s seensasssarenssrasasssesore TR erererc st Sz [/
MEASURE PROTECTIVE CASING INSIDE D[AME :5): g

YES NO
LOCK PRESENT? L..oooiiireereesresreecasssasessstoes s issssssa et s ss s sssssss s ssss st ssssssssssssssssssasss s asss oot " P
LOCK FUNCTIONAL? -
DID YOU REPLACE THL: LOCK" [ i)
1S THERE EVIDENCE THAT THE WI I I l% DOUBI I CASI’D’(If)L:, dLerIbL br.lu\\) .~
WELL MEASURING POINT VISIBLE? Lo vireesicssrersss e sress e 7
MEASURE WELL DEPTH FROM MEASURING POINT {(Feet): oo (? <y
MEASURL DEPTH TO WATER FROM MEASURING POINT (Feet): ... N
MEASURL WELL DIAMETER (IRCheSY: oot e =
WELL CASING MATLRIAL: T R AT o e AR AR Pard
PHYSICAL CONDITION OF VIbIBLL WLLL CASING ............................................................. S =)
ATTACITID MARKER (it well 1D is confirmed) and IDENTIFY MARKER TYPE ... & ——
PROXIMITY TO UNDERGROUND OR OVERHEAD UTILITIES s AT R

DESCRIBE ACCESS TO WELL: (Include accessibility to truck mounted rig, nateral obstructions, overhead
power lines, proximity to permanent structuees, etc.}: ADD SKETCH OF L CATI("Jj ON BACK. IF NECESSARY
i CompieN [4% lehnd 2
4 J

DESCRIBE WELL SETTING (For example, located in a field. in a playground. on pavement. in a garden. etc.)
AND ASSESS THE TYPE OF RESTORATION REQUIRED.

SR §

[

IDENTIFY ANY NEARBY POTENTIAL SOURCES OF CONTAMINATION. IF PRESENT
(e.g. Gas station, salt pile, ete.):

REMARKS:

/

Sketch






SITENAME: [ D&t - {'gﬂmi’ SR

MONITORING WELL FIELD INSPECTION LOG

SITE ID.:

INSPECTOR:

DATE/TIME: iefl7
WEII ID.: ASMw -7

WELL VISIBLE? (If not, provide directions below)
WELL COORDINATES? NYTM X NYTMY

PDOP Reading from Trimble Pathfinder: Satelites:
GPS Method (circle) Trimble And/Or Magellan
WELL 1.D. VISIBLE?

SURFACE SEAL PRESENT?
SURFACE SEAL COMPETENT? (If cracked, heaved etc., describe below)
PROTECTIVE CASING IN GOOD CONDITION? (If damaged, describe below)

HEADSPACE READING (ppm) AND INSTRUMENT USED
TYPE OF PROTECTIVE CASING AND HEIGHT OF STICKUP IN FEET (If applicable)
PROTECTIVE CASING MATERIAL TYPE:

LOCK PRESENT? ...ttt ettt s e

LOCK FUNCTIONAL?
DID YOU REPLACE THE LOCK?
IS THERE EVIDENCE THAT THE WELL IS DOUBLE CASED? (If yes,describe below)
WELL MEASURING POINT VISIBLE?

MEASURE WELL DEPTH FROM MEASURING POINT (Feet):
MEASURE DEPTH TO WATER FROM MEASURING POINT (Feet): .....
MEASURE WELL DIAMETER (Inches):
WELL CASING MATERIAL:

ATTACH ID MARKER (if well ID is confirmed) and IDENTIFY MARKER TYPE
PROXIMITY TO UNDERGROUND OR OVERHEAD UTILITIES

YES |NO

YES, INO
(V4

YES | NO

v

CA-4S
i9.4<
t 2
N
nood

DESCRIBE ACCESS TO WELL: (Include accessibility to truck mounted rig, natural obstructions, overhead
power lines, proximity to permanent structures, etc.); ADD SKETCH OF LOCATION ON BACK, IF NECESSARY.

Ovcrjfsav,'\ ANCA_— QOC alcerss

DESCRIBE WELL SETTING (For example, located in a field, in a playground, on pavement, in a garden, etc.)

AND ASSESS THE TYPE OF RESTORATION REQUIRED.
54| iN@G(«l S Ny~ Q‘{V*GW"‘" («?M?b& ]

IDENTIFY ANY NEARBY POTENTIAL SOURCES OF CONTAMINATION, IF PRESENT

(e.g. Gas station, salt pile, etc.):

nja
{

REMARKS:

Sketch





SITE NAME: D@;\‘iem PsTenD 20 SITE ID.:

INSPECTOR:
MONITORING WELL FIELD INSPECTION LOG DATE/TIME: —Z/ofi7
WEII ID.: Z j =&

YES__|NO
WELL VISIBLE? (If not, provide directions below) ...............oooooiiiooiieooeoee e v
WELL COORDINATES? NYTM X NYIMY

PDOP Reading from Trimble Pathfinder: Satelites:
GPS Method (circle) Trimble And/Or Magellan

YES |NO
WELL LD. VISIBLE? .....oooooooooeoeoooee oo eeeeees e v
WELL LOCATION MATCH SITE MAP? (if not, sketch actual location on back)...................... v
WELL LD. AS IT APPEARS ON PROTECTIVE CASING OR WELL: f\()mw?) ........

YES NO
SURFACE SEAL PRESENT? ..o e ee e ee e e e e e enaen 4
SURFACE SEAL COMPETENT? (If cracked, heaved etc., describe below) .................... v
PROTECTIVE CASING IN GOOD CONDITION? (If damaged, describe below) .............. v
HEADSPACE READING (ppm) AND INSTRUMENT USED...........cooiiiiiiiceee e 0.0 / ﬁ [
TYPE OF PROTECTIVE CASING AND HEIGHT OF STICKUP IN FEET (If applicable) Vianhels
PROTECTIVE CASING MATERIAL TYPE: ... e Zgree )
MEASURE PROTECTIVE CASING INSIDE DIAMETER (Inches): .........ccccoooeviuiiueeeenn.. [Vl

YES NO
LOCK PRESENT? ......oooooiiooeeeeieeeeeceeees e ees e ee oo seee e ses oo eeseeseeeeeeseesesseeeessneeseseneeree v
LOCK FUNCTIONAL? ....ooooooooeeeeeeoee oo eee e ee e es e seseess e v
DID YOU REPLACE THE LOCKY? ..o e et
IS THERE EVIDENCE THAT THE WELL IS DOUBLE CASED? (If yes,describe below) v
WELL MEASURING POINT VISIBLE? ........oouiveirveeveoecesees oo ees v
MEASURE WELL DEPTH FROM MEASURING POINT (F€et): .....ceeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeannn 0 .40
MEASURE DEPTH TO WATER FROM MEASURING POINT (Feet): ..... 9. RS
MEASURE WELL DIAMETER (INChES): ..ot e v
WELL CASING MATERIAL: ..ottt e eee e et eeneaaeeenan = C
PHYSICAL CONDITION OF VISIBLE WELL CASING: ....cooooiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeee e e Lo
ATTACH ID MARKER (if well ID is confirmed) and IDENTIFY MARKER TYPE ............ —
PROXIMITY TO UNDERGROUND OR OVERHEAD UTILITIES..........ocooioioieeeeeen —

DESCRIBE ACCESS TO WELL: (Include accessibility to truck mounted rig, natural obstructions, overhead
power lines, proximity to permanent structures, etc.); ADD SKETCH OF LOCATION ON BACK, IF NECESSARY.

ioh camd aef o bns fruck nixd 4o wel)

b b\h'h{\‘n}) wialenal§ n %’kCHw w&&\f

DESCRIBE WELL SETTING (For example, located in a field, in a playground, on pavement, in a garden, efc.)
AND ASSESS THE TYPE OF RESTORATION REQUIRED.

C,d— in —.,daa%:l At s eg“i‘,@- mngaa.';!

IDENTIFY ANY NEARBY POTENTIAL SOURCES OF CONTAMINATION, IF PRESENT
(e.g. Gas station, salt pile, etc.): ,

A
{

REMARKS:

Sketch





SITENAME: VE ( - H€Iﬂ\’§/féfqb &0‘2‘ SUTE 1D,

INSPLECTOR
MONITORING WELL FIELD INSPECTION LOG DATETIME: 7/' 7/
WEIND.: ’Lll

YES NO
WELL VISIBLE? (I not. provide directions BElOW) c. oot menssieeesseeas e
WELL COORIMNATES? NYIM X _ NYTMY

PDOP Reading from Trimble Pathfinder: Satelites:
GPS Method (circle) Trimble  And/Or  Magellan

YL8™ [NO
WELL LD. VISIBLE? ............... v
WELL LOCATION MATCII SIT L l\-l.'\!) ! (ll‘nul skuluh .u.lual Im.almn on b.n.L) ..................... -
WELL LD ASIT APPEARS ON PROTECTIVE CASING OR WELL: /15/" Lo %

YES~| NO
SURFACE SEAL PRESENT? ~ A
SURFACE SEAL COMPETE '\II" (lf(.r.u.lu.d hna\ t.d ele., dLhLl’lbL bdo“) .................... L
PROTECTIVLE CASING IN GOOD CONDITION? (I damaged, describe below) ... o
HEADSPACIE READING (ppm) AND INSTRUMENT USED......ccconimiieiiniiinseinsien e O O 247
TYPLE OF PROTECTIVE CASING AND HEIGHT OF STICKUP IN FEET (If applicable) 5
PROTECTIVE CASING MATERIAL TYPE: Freyyi
MEASURE PROTECTIVE CASING INSIDE DIAMETER ([m.hu.) .......... N . '

YES | N
LOCK F UNCIIONAL. - e
DID YOU REPLACE THE LOL[\" —
1S THERE EVIDENCE THAT THE \\l LL [h DOUB[ F CASI D’ ([t yUs, dLerlbL hq.lm\) =
WLLL MEASURING POINT VISIBLET ..ot e ssssne s -
MLEASURE WELL DEPTH FROM MEASURING POINT (Feet) oo icisnnnns 07 40D
MEASURE DEPTH TO WATER FROM MEASURING POINT (Feet): oo, : # 19 .85
MEASURE WELL: INAMETER {I0CICSY: {acitiiisooiistoniisssis g o siansidss sbiiisssasd isssissssis susvisiassins meners G—
WEEL CASING MATERIAL: ... i s s 55a0 sa e mamsie e et e st v O
PHYSICAL CONDITION OF VISIBLE WELL CASING: ..o san s sssesns et
ATTACH ID MARKER (if well 1D is confirmed) and IDENTIFY MARKIER TYPE ... &

PROXIMITY TO UNDERGROUND OR OVERHEAD UTILITEES ..o :

DESCRIBE ACCLESS TO WELL: (Include accessibility to truck mounted rig. naturat obstructions, overhead
power lines, proximity 1o permanent structures, ete.): ADD SKETCH OF LOCATION ON BACK. IF NECESSARY.

Cloe”

DESCRIBE WELL SETTING (For example. located in a field. in a playground, on pavement. in a garden. ete.)
AND ASSESS THE TYPE OF RESTORATION REQUIRED. 7L
G 7 &S L1 /
!

IDENTIFY ANY NEARBY POTENTIAL SOURCES OF CONTAMINATION, I PRESENT
(e.g. Gas station, salt pile, ete.):

REMARKS _, P

Sketch






SITE NAME: ‘D el - Hemlg 33{6910)0 SITE ID.

INSPECTOR
MONITORING WELL FIELD INSPECTION LOG DATETIME 7"5% ;i;g
n

WL ID..

YES [NO
WELL VISIBLE? {If not. provide directions Belom} e v
WELL COORDINATES?T NYTM X NYIMY

PDOP Reading from Trimble Pathfinder: Satelites:
GPS Method (eirele) Trimble  And'Or  Magetlan

YES.ANO
WELL 1.D. VISIBLE? . . R S ey
WELL LOCATION MA I (,}I ST II MAI’ i (11 not, slu.u.h dLlUd] I()Ldlllll‘l on b.n.l\) ............ i -
WELL LD, AS IT APPEARS ON PROTECTIVE CASING OR WELL: ﬂ/(/h ]/’,‘5

YLES NO
SURFACE SEAL PRESENTY oottt sa s et aaestessas s bt sbsssa e eeoessse e s e d
SURFACE SEAL COMPETENT? (If cracked. heaved ete. describe below) L |
PROTECTIVE CASING IN GOOD CONDITION? (If damaged. describe below) ... . "
HEADSPACE READING {ppm) AND INSTRUMENT USED.. vt O 0,0‘_0/"'[
TYPE OF PROTECTIVE CASING AND HEIGHT OF STICKUP IN FEET (If applicable) .
PROTECTIVE CASING MATERIAL TYPE. oo fecresssanmssss e sessntsssss s ssiesssesnemnssias AEL. |
MEASURE PROTECTIVE CASING INSIDE DIAMETER (Inches): .o @i )
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CATEGORY A DATA REVIEW CHECK LIST

Project Name:

Franklin Cleaners aka Hempstead

=

N

)

AND
— 4 ARCHITECTS, PC.

| — D&B ENGINEERS

Project Number: 3150-10

Sample Date(s): June 8, 2017

Matrix/Number Water/ 3 (EW-1, EW-2 and AS)
of Samples: Trip Blank/ 0
Analyzing ) TestAmerica Laboratories, Edison, NJ
Laboratory:
Analyses: Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs): USEPA SW-845 Method 8260C
Laboratory 460-135142 Date:06/20/2017
Report No:
ORGANIC ANALYSES
VOCS
Reported Performance Not
Acceptable
No Yes No Yes Required
1. Holding times X X
2. Method blanks X X
3. Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) %R &RPD X X
4. Matrix Spike (MS)/ MS Duplicate %R & RPD X X
5. Surrogate spike recoveries X X
6. Field duplicates RPD X

VOCs - volatile organic compounds

Comments:
Performance was acceptable, except the following:

3&4.

J:\_HazWaste\3150-10 (Franklin)\Quarterly Reports\Quarter 52 (Jun 17 - Aug 17)\Attachments\Logs and Data\wat_135142_060817.doc

%R - percent recovery

RPD - relative percent difference

The %R was below the QC limit for 4-methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) the LCS and the MSD. 4-
Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) was not detected and qualified as an estimated detection limit (UJ) in all

samples

The %R was above the QC limit for toluene the MS and MSD. Toluene was not detected therefore

qualification of the data was not necessary.

REVIEW PERFORMED BY & DATE:

Donna M. Brown

9/19/2017

REVIEW PERFORMED BY
SIGNATURE:

MG ) JPr—
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CATEGORY A DATA REVIEW CHECK LIST

Project Name:

Franklin Cleaners aka Hempstead

o

Nl B

)

D&B ENGINEERS
AND
ARCHITECTS, P.C.

Project Number: 3150-10

Sample Date(s): July 5, 2017

Matrix/Number Water/ 3 (EW-1, EW-2 and AS)
of Samples: Trip Blank/ 0
Analyzing ) TestAmerica Laboratories, Edison, NJ
Laboratory:
Analyses: Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs): USEPA SW-845 Method 8260C
Laboratory 460-136740 Date:07/19/2017
Report No:
ORGANIC ANALYSES
VOCS
Reported Performance Not
Acceptable
No Yes No Yes Required
1. Holding times X X
2. Method blanks X X
3. Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) %R &RPD X X
4. Matrix Spike (MS)/ MS Duplicate %R & RPD X X
5. Surrogate spike recoveries X X
6. Field duplicates RPD X

VOCs - volatile organic compounds

Comments:
Performance was acceptable, except the following:

3.

J:\_HazWaste\3150-10 (Franklin)\Quarterly Reports\Quarter 52 (Jun 17 - Aug 17)\Attachments\Logs and Data\wat_136740_070517.doc

%R - percent recovery

RPD - relative percent difference

The %R was above the QC limit for chloromethane in the LCS. Chloromethane was not detected therefore

qualification of the data was not necessary.

The %R was below the QC limit for cis-1,2-dichloroethene the MS and MSD. Cis-1,2-dichloroethene was
not detected and qualified as an estimated detection limit (UJ) in all samples.

REVIEW PERFORMED BY & DATE:

Donna M. Brown 9/19/2017

REVIEW PERFORMED BY
SIGNATURE:

MG ) P ——
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CATEGORY A DATA REVIEW CHECK LIST

Project Name:

Franklin Cleaners aka Hempstead

Project Number: 3150-10
Sample Date(s): July 5, 2017
Matrix/Number Water/ 2 (ASMW-6 & ASMW-7)
of Samples: Field Duplicate/ 0
Analyzing ) TestAmerica Laboratories, Edison, NJ and West Sacramento, CA
Laboratory:

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs): USEPA SW-845 Method 8260C
Analyses: and 8260C_SIM

Perfluorinated Alkyl Substances (PFAS): Method WS-LC-0025-Atl
Laboratory 460-136741 and 320-29742 Date:7/18/2017 and 7/21/2017
Report No:

ORGANIC ANALYSES
VOCS and PFAS

Performance
Reported Acceptable Not
No Yes No Yes Required

1. Holding times X X
2. Method blanks X X
3. Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) %R X X
4. Matrix Spike (MS)/ MS Duplicate %R X X
5. Surrogate spike recoveries X X
6. Field duplicates RPD X

VOCs - volatile organic compounds %R - percent recovery RPD - relative percent difference
Comments:

Performance was acceptable, except the following:

2. Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) was detected in the method blank.
Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) was qualified as non-detect (UB) in samples ASMW-6
and ASMW-7.

3&4. The %R was above the QC limit for chloromethane in the LCS and 1,2,4-trichlorobenzene in
the MS duplicate. These compounds were not detected in samples ASMW-6 and ASMW-7,
therefore qualification of the data was not necessary.

5. The surrogate was above the QC limit in the samples associated with 1,4-dioxane. 1,4-
Dioxane was qualified as estimated bias high (J+) in samples ASMW-6 and ASMW-7.

REVIEW PERFORMED BY & DATE: Donna M. Brown  9/19/2017

Mo ) JPr——

REVIEW PERFORMED BY
SIGNATURE:

Pages
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CATEGORY A DATA REVIEW CHECK LIST

Project Name:

Franklin Cleaners aka Hempstead

Project Number: 3150-10
Sample Date(s): July 7, 2017
Matrix/Number Water/ 2 (ASMW-4 & ASMW-1)
of Samples: Field Duplicate/ 0
Analyzing ) TestAmerica Laboratories, Edison, NJ and West Sacramento, CA
Laboratory:
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs): USEPA SW-845 Method 8260C
Analyses: and 8260C_SIM
Perfluorinated Alkyl Substances (PFAS): Method WS-LC-0025-Atl
Laboratory .
Report No: 460-137032 and 320-29773 Date:7/21/2017 and 7/24/2017

ORGANIC ANALYSES

VOCS and PFAS

Performance
Reported Acceptable Not
No Yes No Yes Required
1. Holding times X X
2. Method blanks X X
3. Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) %R X X
4. Matrix Spike (MS)/ MS Duplicate %R X X
5. Surrogate spike recoveries X X
6. Field duplicates RPD X
VOCs - volatile organic compounds %R - percent recovery RPD - relative percent difference
Comments:
Performance was acceptable.
REVIEW PERFORMED BY & DATE: Donna M. Brown  9/19/2017
REVIEW PERFORMED BY /(QW\_W\ /:5/\__/
SIGNATURE:

Pages
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CATEGORY A DATA REVIEW CHECK LIST

Project Name:

Franklin Cleaners aka Hempstead

Project Number: 3150-10
Sample Date(s): July 10, 2017
Matrix/Number Water/ 3 (ASMW-2, ASMW-3 & ASMW-5)
of Samples: Field Duplicate/ 1 (ASMW-X=ASMW-2)
Analyzing . . .
) TestAmerica Laboratories, Edison, NJ and West Sacramento, CA
Laboratory:
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs): USEPA SW-845 Method 8260C and
Analyses: 8260C_SIM
Perfluorinated Alkyl Substances (PFAS): Method WS-LC-0025-Atl
Laboratory 460-137200 and 320-29818 Date:7/21/2017 and 7/20/2017
Report No:
ORGANIC ANALYSES
VOCS
Performance
Reported Acceptable Not
No Yes No Yes Required

1. Holding times X X

2. Method blanks X X

3. Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) %R X X

4. Matrix Spike (MS)/ MS Duplicate %R X X

5. Surrogate spike recoveries X X

6. Field duplicates RPD X X
VOCs - volatile organic compounds %R - percent recovery RPD - relative percent difference
Comments:
Performance was acceptable, except the following:
2. Carbon disulfide was detected in the method blank. It was not detected in the associated samples

therefore, qualification of the data was not necessary.

3&4. The %R was above the QC limit for bromomethane in the LCS. The %R was below the QC
limit for 1,1,2-trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane in the MS duplicate.  1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-
trifluoroethane was qualified as an estimated detection limit (UJ) in all samples.

5. The surrogate was above the QC limit in the samples associated with 1,4-dioxane. 1,4-
Dioxane was not detected in the samples therefore qualification of the data was not necessary.

REVIEW PERFORMED BY & DATE: 9/19/2017

MG ) JPr—

Donna M. Brown

REVIEW PERFORMED BY
SIGNATURE:
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